BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation


:

2007 Competitive Transition Charge


:

M-2008-2012856

Reconciliation Filing




:

RECOMMENDED DECISION

Before

Susan D. Colwell

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On January 30, 2008, a public hearing was held in Harrisburg to review the annual Competitive Transition Charge (CTC) reconciliation filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission on December 13, 2007 by PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL).  The statement was filed pursuant to the provisions of 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1307(e) and 2808(f).  Petitions to intervene were filed by PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance (PPLICA) and Eric Joseph Epstein.  Neither was opposed.


The hearing was attended by the following counsel:  David B. MacGregor, Esq., and Paul E. Russell, Esq. for PPL; Kenneth L. Mickens, Esq. for Office of Trial Staff (OTS); and Shelby Linton-Keddie, Esq. for (PPLICA).  Eric Joseph Epstein appeared on his own behalf.


PPL presented one witness, Joseph M. Kleha, who sponsored Exhibit No. JMK-1.  OTS introduced OTS Exhibit 1.



The hearing resulted in a transcript of 14 pages.  The record closed upon its receipt on February 5, 2008.  The matter is now ready for decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
A public hearing was held of January 30, 2007, to review the annual CTC reconciliation filed by PPL with the Commission on December 13, 2007.



2.
Joseph M. Kleha appeared on behalf of PPL and sponsored PPL Exhibit JMK-1.  


3.
OTS submitted an exhibit summarizing the results of the PPL CTC reconciliation filing, which is attached hereto as Appendix A.  OTS Ex. 1.



4.
The total amount to be recouped for the year ending December 31, 2007 is $23,774,321.00.  PPL JMK-1; OTS Ex. 1.

DISCUSSION



The Commission held a public hearing on January 30, 2007, in compliance with 66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(e).  The exhibits presented by PPL and OTS were moved into evidence without objection.  Admission of the PPL exhibit is subject to the usual condition that the numbers contained in them remain subject to audit, and that approval of the reconciliation statement does not constitute approval of either the accuracy of the reported figures or the reasonableness of the underlying transactions.  
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW



1.
The PPL CTC reconciliation filing, summarized in Appendix A, is deemed to be an adequate filing within the meaning of Sections 1307(e) and 2808(f) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. Code §§ 1307(e), 2080(f), subject to such further review and revision as may be found necessary by the Commission.


2.
Acceptance of the Statement deemed to be adequate is based on the unaudited data reported by the utility and does not constitute a final approval of the accuracy of those figures or of the reasonableness of the underlying transaction.



3.
The recovery of undercollections or the refund of overcollections for the utility whose filing is deemed to be adequate should be implemented based upon the operation of the automatic adjustment clauses as set forth in its tariff.

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS RECOMMENDED:



1.
That the PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Competitive Transition Charge reconciliation, as set forth in Appendix A of this Recommended Decision, be, and hereby is, accepted insofar as it is undisputed.



2.
That acceptance of the undisputed PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Competitive Transition Charge reconciliation is expressly subject to such further review and revision as may be found necessary as a result of a subsequent Commission audit, or of some other proceeding.

3.
That acceptance of the undisputed PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Competitive Transition Charge reconciliation shall not constitute approval of 
either the accuracy of the reported figures or the reasonableness of the underlying transactions.

Date:
February 15, 2008



_____________________________








Susan D. Colwell








Administrative Law Judge
APPENDIX “A


[image: image1.emf]Summary of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation's 

Competitive Transition Charge (CTC) Section 1307(e) Reconciliation

for Year Ended December 31, 2007

Actual Projected CTC

CTC Revenue CTC Revenue Over/(Under)

Rate for Year 2007 for Year 2007 Collection 

Schedule Excluding GRT Excluding GRT for Year 2007

(1) (2) (3)=(1)-(2)

RS $27,581,991 $27,075,310 $506,681

RTS $132,033 $633,093 (501,060)

RTD $6,168 $12,606 (6,438)

GS-1 $6,984,368 $6,813,072 171,296

GS-3 $15,516,129 $25,875,519 (10,359,390)

IS-1 ($38,188) $16,112 (54,300)

BL $17,976 $17,363 613

SA ($13,311) $77,412 (90,723)

SM ($22,951) $20,280 (43,231)

SHS ($101,990) $176,913 (278,903)

SE $12,274 $13,024 (750)

TS ($1,676) $1,452 (3,128)

SI-1 ($937) $546 (1,483)

GH-1 ($699,298) $1,853,638 (2,552,936)

GH-2 ($92,598) $406,094 (498,692)

LP-4 $16,658,189 $15,505,491 1,152,698

IS-P ($290,899) $1,000,192 (1,291,091)

LP-5 $7,949,789 $8,650,016 (700,227)

IS-T ($584,597) $4,609,541 (5,194,138)

LP-6 ($1,724,217) $1,879,547 (3,603,764)

LPEP $519,869 $534,008 (14,139)

ISM $587,400 $814,210 (226,810)

Standby ($101,207) $83,199 (184,406)

Total $72,294,317 $96,068,638 ($23,774,321)

Docket No. M-2008-2012856
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Summary of PPL Electric Utilites Corporation's Competitive Transition Charge (CTC)

Section 1307(e) Reconciliation for Year Ended December 31, 2007

and Adjustments to Over/(Under) Recovery of Stranded Costs

Docket No. M-2008-2012856

Total CTC Total CTC

Actual Projected CTC CTC Adjustments Adjustments

CTC Revenue CTC Revenue Over/(Under) Over/(Under) Interest on Amount to Amount to

Rate for Year 2007 for Year 2007 Collection  Collection from  Year 2007 Recoup/(Refund) Recoup/(Refund)

ScheduleExcluding GRT Excluding GRT for Year 2007 December 2006 CTC Deferral Excluding GRT Including GRT

(1) (2) (3)=(1)-(2) (4) (5) (6)=-(3)-(4)+(5) (7)=-(6) X 1.062699

RS $27,581,991 $27,075,310 $506,681 ($260,665) $0 (246,016) (261,441)                

RTS $132,033 $633,093 (501,060) (11,174) 56,144 568,378 604,015                 

RTD $6,168 $12,606 (6,438) (284) 728 7,450 7,917                     

GS-1 $6,984,368 $6,813,072 171,296 (24,526) 0 (146,770) (155,972)                

GS-3 $15,516,129 $25,875,519 (10,359,390) (131,965) 1,151,261 11,642,616 12,372,596             

IS-1 ($38,188) $16,112 (54,300) (10,113) 5,519 69,932 74,317                   

BL $17,976 $17,363 613 3,971 0 (4,584) (4,871)                    

SA ($13,311) $77,412 (90,723) 673 9,865 99,915 106,180                 

SM ($22,951) $20,280 (43,231) (19,128) 4,743 67,102 71,309                   

SHS ($101,990) $176,913 (278,903) 7,539 30,261 301,625 320,537                 

SE $12,274 $13,024 (750) (538) 0 1,288 1,369                     

TS ($1,676) $1,452 (3,128) 105 337 3,360 3,571                     

SI-1 ($937) $546 (1,483) (86,582) 165 88,230 93,762                   

GH-1 ($699,298) $1,853,638 (2,552,936) 12,951 280,574 2,820,559 2,997,405              

GH-2 ($92,598) $406,094 (498,692) 1,253 54,772 552,211 586,834                 

LP-4 $16,658,189 $15,505,491 1,152,698 45,399 0 (1,198,097) (1,273,216)             

IS-P ($290,899) $1,000,192 (1,291,091) 2,123 144,739 1,433,707 1,523,599              

LP-5 $7,949,789 $8,650,016 (700,227) (47,276) 0 747,503 794,371                 

IS-T ($584,597) $4,609,541 (5,194,138) 121 571,951 5,765,968 6,127,488              

LP-6 ($1,724,217) $1,879,547 (3,603,764) (99,011) 356,853 4,059,628 4,314,163              

LPEP $519,869 $534,008 (14,139) 227,696 15,187 (198,370) (210,808)                

ISM $587,400 $814,210 (226,810) (81,084) 13,747 321,641 341,808                 

Standby ($101,207) $83,199 (184,406) 1,233 16,097 199,270 211,764                 

Total $72,294,317 $96,068,638 ($23,774,321) ($469,282) $2,712,943 $26,956,546 $28,646,697
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																												OTS Exhibit No. 2

		Summary of PPL Electric Utilites Corporation's Competitive Transition Charge (CTC)

		Section 1307(e) Reconciliation for Year Ended December 31, 2006

		and Adjustments to Over/(Under) Recovery of Stranded Costs

		Docket No. M-FACE0612

																								Total CTC				Total CTC

				Actual				Projected				CTC				CTC								Adjustments				Adjustments

				CTC Revenue				CTC Revenue				Over/(Under)				Over/(Under)				Interest on				Amount to				Amount to

		Rate		for Year 2007				for Year 2007				Collection				Collection from				Year 2007				Recoup/(Refund)				Recoup/(Refund)

		Schedule		Excluding GRT				Excluding GRT				for Year 2007				December 2006				CTC Deferral				Excluding GRT				Including GRT

				(1)				(2)				(3)=(1)-(2)				(4)				(5)				(6)=-(3)-(4)+(5)				(7)=-(6) X 1.062699

		RS		$27,581,991				$27,075,310				$506,681				($260,665)				$0				(246,016)				(261,441)

		RTS		$132,033				$633,093				(501,060)				(11,174)				56,144				568,378				604,015

		RTD		$6,168				$12,606				(6,438)				(284)				728				7,450				7,917

		GS-1		$6,984,368				$6,813,072				171,296				(24,526)				0				(146,770)				(155,972)

		GS-3		$15,516,129				$25,875,519				(10,359,390)				(131,965)				1,151,261				11,642,616				12,372,596

		IS-1		($38,188)				$16,112				(54,300)				(10,113)				5,519				69,932				74,317

		BL		$17,976				$17,363				613				3,971				0				(4,584)				(4,871)

		SA		($13,311)				$77,412				(90,723)				673				9,865				99,915				106,180

		SM		($22,951)				$20,280				(43,231)				(19,128)				4,743				67,102				71,309

		SHS		($101,990)				$176,913				(278,903)				7,539				30,261				301,625				320,537

		SE		$12,274				$13,024				(750)				(538)				0				1,288				1,369

		TS		($1,676)				$1,452				(3,128)				105				337				3,360				3,571

		SI-1		($937)				$546				(1,483)				(86,582)				165				88,230				93,762

		GH-1		($699,298)				$1,853,638				(2,552,936)				12,951				280,574				2,820,559				2,997,405

		GH-2		($92,598)				$406,094				(498,692)				1,253				54,772				552,211				586,834

		LP-4		$16,658,189				$15,505,491				1,152,698				45,399				0				(1,198,097)				(1,273,216)

		IS-P		($290,899)				$1,000,192				(1,291,091)				2,123				144,739				1,433,707				1,523,599

		LP-5		$7,949,789				$8,650,016				(700,227)				(47,276)				0				747,503				794,371

		IS-T		($584,597)				$4,609,541				(5,194,138)				121				571,951				5,765,968				6,127,488

		LP-6		($1,724,217)				$1,879,547				(3,603,764)				(99,011)				356,853				4,059,628				4,314,163

		LPEP		$519,869				$534,008				(14,139)				227,696				15,187				(198,370)				(210,808)

		ISM		$587,400				$814,210				(226,810)				(81,084)				13,747				321,641				341,808

		Standby		($101,207)				$83,199				(184,406)				1,233				16,097				199,270				211,764

		Total		$72,294,317				$96,068,638				($23,774,321)				($469,282)				$2,712,943				$26,956,546				28,646,697





Exhibit (1)

		Summary of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation's

		Competitive Transition Charge (CTC) Section 1307(e) Reconciliation

		for Year Ended December 31, 2007

		Docket No. M-2008-2012856

						Actual				Projected				CTC

						CTC Revenue				CTC Revenue				Over/(Under)

		Rate				for Year 2007				for Year 2007				Collection

		Schedule				Excluding GRT				Excluding GRT				for Year 2007

						(1)				(2)				(3)=(1)-(2)

		RS				$27,581,991				$27,075,310				$506,681

		RTS				$132,033				$633,093				(501,060)

		RTD				$6,168				$12,606				(6,438)

		GS-1				$6,984,368				$6,813,072				171,296

		GS-3				$15,516,129				$25,875,519				(10,359,390)

		IS-1				($38,188)				$16,112				(54,300)

		BL				$17,976				$17,363				613

		SA				($13,311)				$77,412				(90,723)

		SM				($22,951)				$20,280				(43,231)

		SHS				($101,990)				$176,913				(278,903)

		SE				$12,274				$13,024				(750)

		TS				($1,676)				$1,452				(3,128)

		SI-1				($937)				$546				(1,483)

		GH-1				($699,298)				$1,853,638				(2,552,936)

		GH-2				($92,598)				$406,094				(498,692)

		LP-4				$16,658,189				$15,505,491				1,152,698

		IS-P				($290,899)				$1,000,192				(1,291,091)

		LP-5				$7,949,789				$8,650,016				(700,227)

		IS-T				($584,597)				$4,609,541				(5,194,138)

		LP-6				($1,724,217)				$1,879,547				(3,603,764)

		LPEP				$519,869				$534,008				(14,139)

		ISM				$587,400				$814,210				(226,810)

		Standby				($101,207)				$83,199				(184,406)

		Total				$72,294,317				$96,068,638				($23,774,321)

		.
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																												OTS Exhibit No. 2

		Summary of PPL Electric Utilites Corporation's Competitive Transition Charge (CTC)

		Section 1307(e) Reconciliation for Year Ended December 31, 2007

		and Adjustments to Over/(Under) Recovery of Stranded Costs

		Docket No. M-2008-2012856

																								Total CTC				Total CTC

				Actual				Projected				CTC				CTC								Adjustments				Adjustments

				CTC Revenue				CTC Revenue				Over/(Under)				Over/(Under)				Interest on				Amount to				Amount to

		Rate		for Year 2007				for Year 2007				Collection				Collection from				Year 2007				Recoup/(Refund)				Recoup/(Refund)

		Schedule		Excluding GRT				Excluding GRT				for Year 2007				December 2006				CTC Deferral				Excluding GRT				Including GRT

				(1)				(2)				(3)=(1)-(2)				(4)				(5)				(6)=-(3)-(4)+(5)				(7)=-(6) X 1.062699

		RS		$27,581,991				$27,075,310				$506,681				($260,665)				$0				(246,016)				(261,441)

		RTS		$132,033				$633,093				(501,060)				(11,174)				56,144				568,378				604,015

		RTD		$6,168				$12,606				(6,438)				(284)				728				7,450				7,917

		GS-1		$6,984,368				$6,813,072				171,296				(24,526)				0				(146,770)				(155,972)

		GS-3		$15,516,129				$25,875,519				(10,359,390)				(131,965)				1,151,261				11,642,616				12,372,596

		IS-1		($38,188)				$16,112				(54,300)				(10,113)				5,519				69,932				74,317

		BL		$17,976				$17,363				613				3,971				0				(4,584)				(4,871)

		SA		($13,311)				$77,412				(90,723)				673				9,865				99,915				106,180

		SM		($22,951)				$20,280				(43,231)				(19,128)				4,743				67,102				71,309

		SHS		($101,990)				$176,913				(278,903)				7,539				30,261				301,625				320,537

		SE		$12,274				$13,024				(750)				(538)				0				1,288				1,369

		TS		($1,676)				$1,452				(3,128)				105				337				3,360				3,571

		SI-1		($937)				$546				(1,483)				(86,582)				165				88,230				93,762

		GH-1		($699,298)				$1,853,638				(2,552,936)				12,951				280,574				2,820,559				2,997,405

		GH-2		($92,598)				$406,094				(498,692)				1,253				54,772				552,211				586,834

		LP-4		$16,658,189				$15,505,491				1,152,698				45,399				0				(1,198,097)				(1,273,216)

		IS-P		($290,899)				$1,000,192				(1,291,091)				2,123				144,739				1,433,707				1,523,599

		LP-5		$7,949,789				$8,650,016				(700,227)				(47,276)				0				747,503				794,371

		IS-T		($584,597)				$4,609,541				(5,194,138)				121				571,951				5,765,968				6,127,488

		LP-6		($1,724,217)				$1,879,547				(3,603,764)				(99,011)				356,853				4,059,628				4,314,163

		LPEP		$519,869				$534,008				(14,139)				227,696				15,187				(198,370)				(210,808)

		ISM		$587,400				$814,210				(226,810)				(81,084)				13,747				321,641				341,808

		Standby		($101,207)				$83,199				(184,406)				1,233				16,097				199,270				211,764

		Total		$72,294,317				$96,068,638				($23,774,321)				($469,282)				$2,712,943				$26,956,546				$28,646,697





Exhibit (1)

		Summary of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation's

		Competitive Transition Charge (CTC) Section 1307(e) Reconciliation

		for Year Ended December 31, 2006

		Docket No. M-FACE0612

						Actual				Projected				CTC

						CTC Revenue				CTC Revenue				Over/(Under)

		Rate				for Year 2006				for Year 2006				Collection

		Schedule				Excluding GRT				Excluding GRT				for Year 2006

						(1)				(2)				(3)=(1)-(2)

		RS				$27,581,991				$27,075,310				$506,681

		RTS				$132,033				$633,093				(501,060)

		RTD				$6,168				$12,606				(6,438)

		GS-1				$6,984,368				$6,813,072				171,296

		GS-3				$15,516,129				$25,875,519				(10,359,390)

		IS-1				($38,188)				$16,112				(54,300)

		BL				$17,976				$17,363				613

		SA				($13,311)				$77,412				(90,723)

		SM				($22,951)				$20,280				(43,231)

		SHS				($101,990)				$176,913				(278,903)

		SE				$12,274				$13,024				(750)

		TS				($1,676)				$1,452				(3,128)

		SI-1				($937)				$546				(1,483)

		GH-1				($699,298)				$1,853,638				(2,552,936)

		GH-2				($92,598)				$406,094				(498,692)

		LP-4				$16,658,189				$15,505,491				1,152,698

		IS-P				($290,899)				$1,000,192				(1,291,091)

		LP-5				$7,949,789				$8,650,016				(700,227)

		IS-T				($584,597)				$4,609,541				(5,194,138)

		LP-6				($1,724,217)				$1,879,547				(3,603,764)

		LPEP				$519,869				$534,008				(14,139)

		ISM				$587,400				$814,210				(226,810)

		Standby				($101,207)				$83,199				(184,406)

		Total				$72,294,317				$96,068,638				($23,774,321)
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